Congressional District 23
Total Population: 580,337 BEducational Level Number % Occupation Nunbex %
{Persons 25+} {Employed persons 16+)
Less than 9th grade 32,292 8.8 Executive, administra-
Age and Citizensghip Number % Some high school 58,091 15.8 tive, managerial 24,642 9.7
High school graduate 128,477 35.0 Professional 36,463 14.4
Under 18: Some college, no deg. 59,016 16.1 Technical & support 8,344 3.3
Native born 143,680 24.8 Associate degree 30,954 8.4 Sales 26,265 10.4
Foreign born: Bachelor's degree 35,284 9.6 Administrative 40,324 15.9
Citizen 178 0.0 i| Grad. or prof. degree 23,112 6.3 Private household 794 0.3
Non~-citizen 654 0.1 Protective service 5,238 2.1
Other serv occupations 31,872 12.6
18 and over: Farming, forestry, and
Native born 420,144 72.4 No. of Families: 148,564 fishing 9,936 3.9
Foreign born: Precision production,
Citizen 10,843 1.9 No. of Households: 211,591 craft, and repair 30,410 12.0
Non-citizen 4,706 0.8 Machine operators,
assemblers, and
Household Income Number % inspectors 19,065 7.5
— Transportation and
Less than $10,000 34,647 16.4 material moving 10,652 4.2
Race/Hispanic Origin  Number % $10,000 -~ $14,999 22,002 10.4 Handlers, eguipment
$15,000 - $24,9%99 44,118 20.9 cleaners, helpers,
Non-Hispanic White 551,070 95.0 $25,000 - $34,999 37,559 17.8 and laborers B,811 3.5
Non-Hispanic Black 15,335 2.6 $35,000 - $49,999 37,244 17.6
Non-Hispanic American $50,000 - $74,999 25,331 12.0
Indian/Eskimo/Aleut 1,237 0.2 75,000 - $99,999 6,445 3.0 Industry Number %
Non-Hispanic Asian/ $100,000 or more 4,016 1.9 {Employed persons 16+)
Pacific Islander 3,427 .6
Non-Hispanic Cther 346 0.1 Median Household Income: $26,161 Agriculture, forestry,
Hispanic B,922 1.5 & fisheries 10,240 4.1
Per Capita Income: $11,567 Mining 375 0.1
1 Construction 15,665 6.2
""""" Manufacturing 46,107 18.2
Sex Number 3 ! Transportation 8,291 3.3
Children in Poverty Number % Communications & other
Male 284,499 49.0 by Family Type public urilities 5,581 2.2
Female 295,838 51.0 Wholesale trade 7,883 3.1
Married-couple families: Retail trade 43,850 17.3
Children Under 5 3,221 14.6 Finance, insurance,
Children 5 to 17 6,191 28.0 and real estate 15,114 6.0
Age ¥umber % Other families: Business and repair 7,969 3.2
Male householder, Personal services 6,486 2.6
Under 5 40,094 6.9 no wife present: Entertainment and
5-17 104,081 17.9 Children Under S 470 2.1 recreation 2,300 0.9
18-29 113,334 19.5 Children 5 to 17 900 4.1 Health services 25,3%4 10.0
30-44 126,346 21.8 Female householder, Educational services 28,744 11.4
45-59 83,078 14.3 ne husband present: Other professional &
60-64 26,745 4.6 Children Under 5 3,741 16.9 related services 15,017 5.9
65 and over 86,659 14.9 Children 5 to 17 7,55%% 34.2 Public administration 13,837 5.5
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S8ex by Employment Travel Time to Work Number % Meansg of
Status Number % {Persons employed to WOr:ransportationnumbgr %
{Persons 16+) outside the home}
Car, truck, or van:
Male: Less than 5 minutes 16,525 6.8
In labor force: S to 9 minutes 41,708 17.3 Drove alone 185,919 77.0
In armed forces 4,086 1.9 10 to 14 minutes 46,777 19.4 Carpooled 33,833 14.0
Civilian: 15 to 19 minutes 41,266 17.1 ' ’
Employed 133,732 61.4 20 to 24 minuktes 32,070 13.3 Public transportation:
Unemployed 10,813 5.0 25 to 29 minutes 11,938 4.9
Not in labor force 69,042 31.7 30 to 34 minutes 23,817 9.9 Bus or trolley bus 2,919 1.2
35 to 39 minutes 4,636 1.9 Streetcar or
Female: 40 to 44 minutes 4,829 2.0 trolley car 2 0.0
In labor force: 45 to 59 minutes 9,965 4.1 Subway 88 0.0
In armed forces 434 0.2 60 to 89 minutes 5,752 2.4 Railroad 15 0.0
Civilian: 90 or more minutes 2,199 0.9 Ferryboat 9 0.0
Employed 119,082 51.0 Taxicab 226 0.1
Unemployed 6,640 2.8 Avg. Travel Time to Work: L8.3 min.
Not in labor force 107,221 45.9 other:
Home Owmership Number % Motorcycle 206 0.1
(Occupied housing Bicycle 395 0.2
Value of Housing Number % units) Walked 16,547 6.9
{Owner-occupied Other means 1,326 0.5
housing units) Owner occupied 148,131 70.0
Renter occupied 63,460 30.0
Less than $25,000 5,157 5.4
52%,000-549,999 20,4900 21.3
$50,000-5%99,9%9 53,031 55.4 Household Size and Type Number %
$100,000-$149,999 11,822 12.4
$150,000-5199,999 3,335 3.5 One person:
$200,000-5299,999 1,502 1.6 Male householder 20,285 9.6
$300,000-5399,98% 238 0.2 Female householder 32,615 15.4
$400,000-5499,999 73 0.1
$500,000 or more 115 0.1 Two Or MOre pPersons:
Family households:
Average Value: $75,714 Married-couple family:
With related children 56,893 26.9
S Without related children 63,449 30.0
Other family households:
Class of Worker Number % Male householder, no wife present:
(Employed persons 16+) With related children 3,769 1.8
Without related children 1,331 1.6
private for profit 157,324 62.2 Female householder, no hushand present:
Private not for profit 23,757 9.4 w%th related ch11d;en 13,166 6.2
Local government 23,059 9.1 ~ Without related children 7,956 3.8
State government 18,742 7.4 Nonfamily households:
Federal government 7,354 2.9 | Male householder 6,225 2.9
Self-employed 21,139 8.4 Female householder 3,902 1.8
Unpaid family 1,439 0.6
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Language Spocken Number %
at Home
{Persons 5 or over)
English only 504,624 93.4
German 3,028 0.6
Yiddish 32 0.0
Other West Germanic 206 0.0
Scandinavian 323 0.1
Greek 324 0.1
Indic 386 0.1
ITtalian 7.613 1.4
French/French Creole 3,422 0.6
Portuguese/

Portuguese Creole 130 0.0
Spanish/Span. Creole 8,655 1.6
Polish 5,252 1.0
Russian 1,025 0.2
South Slavic 118 0.0
Other Slavic 1,079 0.2
other Indo-European 597 0.1
Arabic 755 0.1
Tagalog 258 0.0
Chinese 391 0.1
Hungarian 186 0.0
Japanese 310 0.1
Mon~-Khmer 64 0.0
Korean 263 0.0
Native North American 40 0.0
Vietnamese 264 0.0
Other/unspecified 797 0.1
Types of Household Number %

Income
Wages or salary 155,626 73.6
Self-employment

(non-farm) 24,610 11.6
Self-employment

{farm) 5,474 2.6
Interest, dividend, or

net rental income 91,684 43.4
Social security 67,986 32.2
Public assistance 14,697 7.0
Retirement income 43,766 20.7

Note: Some households may have more

than one type of income.

Foreign, Non-Hispanic
Ancestry

Arab
Austrian/Swiss
Belgian/Dutch
Canadian/

French Canadian
Czech/Slovak
Danish/Finnish/

Norwegian/Swedish
English/Scottish/

Scotch~Irish/Welsh
French
German
Greek
Hungarian
Irish
Italian
Lithuanian
Polish
Portuguese
Romanian
Russian

. Subsaharan African

Ukranian

| West Indian

Yugoslavian
Qther

Number

4,822
6,030
32,584

11,489
7.560

12,871

158,386
40,436
152,592
1,489
2,863
122,184
90,050
2,608
48,483
738

444
5,613
376
5,608
1,087
861
12,849
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Note: Persons may claim more than

one ancestry.
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Monthly Rent
(Renter-occupied
housing units}

Less than $150
$150-5249%9
$250-5349
$350-5449
$450-5549
$550-5649
$650-5749
$750-%$999
$1,000 or more
No cash rent

Average Cash Rent:

Number

5,899
13,797
20,658
11,178

3,430

885
372
352
247
4,389
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Hispanic Ancestry Number %
Mexico 872 0.2
i Caribbean: 5,800 1.0
7 Puerto Rico 5,250 0.9
g Cuba 322 0.1
. Dominican Republic 229 0.0
Central America: 258 0.0
Guatemala 49 0.0
Honduras 9 0.0
Nicaragua 18 0.0
Panama 102 6.0
El salvador 34 0.0
Other Cent. America 46 0.0
South America: 435 0.1
Colombia 134 0.0
Ecuador 48 0.0
Peru 40 ¢.0
Other South America 213 0.0
Other Hispanic 1,177 0.2
/
Household Type and Number %
Relationship
Family households:
Householder 148,564 25.6
Spouse 120,342 20.7
Child:
Natural-born/
adopted 168,642 29.1
| Stepchild g,116 1.4
Grandchild 5,898 1.0
Other relatives 11,519 2.0
Nonrelatives 9,136 1.6
Non~family households:
Housecholder living
alone 52,900 9.
Householder not
living alecne 10,127 1.7
Nonrelatives 14,261 2.5
Group Quarters:
Institutionalized
persons 14,068 2.4
Other persons in
group quarters 16,764 2.9
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