Congressional District 23

Total Population: 580,337		Educational Level Number % Occupation (Persons 25+) (Employed persons 16+)	Number	*
Age and Citizenship Number Under 18: Native born 143,680 Foreign born: Citizen 178 Non-citizen 654	% 24.8 0.0 0.1	Less than 9th grade 32,292 8.8 Executive, administra- Some high school 58,091 15.8 High school graduate 128,477 35.0 Some college, no deg. 59,016 16.1 Associate degree 30,954 8.4 Bachelor's degree 35,284 9.6 Grad. or prof. degree 23,112 6.3 Executive, administrative, rote, managerial Professional Technical & support Sales Administrative Private household Protective service Other serv occupations	24,642 36,463 8,344 26,265 40,324 794 5,238 31,872	9.7 14.4 3.3 10.4 15.9 0.3 2.1 12.6
18 and over:	72.4	Farming, forestry, and fishing	9,936	3.9
Native born 420,144 Foreign born: Citizen 10,843 Non-citizen 4,706	1.9	No. of Households: 211,591 No. of Households: 211,591 Machine operators, assemblers, and	30,410	12.0
		Household Income Number % inspectors	19,065	7.5
Race/Hispanic Origin Number	8	Less than \$10,000 34,647 16.4 material moving \$10,000 - \$14,999 22,002 10.4 Handlers, equipment	10,652	4.2
Non-Hispanic White 551,070 Non-Hispanic Black 15,335	95.0 2.6	\$15,000 - \$24,999	8,811	3.5
Non-Hispanic American Indian/Eskimo/Aleut 1,237 Non-Hispanic Asian/	0.2	\$50,000 - \$74,999	Number	8
Pacific Islander 3,427 Non-Hispanic Other 346 Hispanic 8,922	0.6 0.1 1.5	Median Household Income: \$26,161 Agriculture, forestry, & fisheries Per Capita Income: \$11,567 Mining Construction	10,240 375 15,665	4.1 0.1 6.2
Sex Number	g ₆	Manufacturing Transportation	46,107 8,291	18.2 3.3
Male 284,499 Female 295,838		Children in Poverty Number % Communications & other public utilities wholesale trade Married-couple families: Retail trade	5,581 7,883 43,850	2.2 3.1 17.3
Age Number	%	Children Under 5 3,221 14.6 Finance, insurance, Children 5 to 17 6,191 28.0 and real estate Other families: Male householder, Personal services	15,114 7,969 6,486	6.0 3.2 2.6
Under 5 40,094 5-17 104,081 18-29 113,334 30-44 126,346	19.5 21.8	no wife present: Children Under 5 470 2.1 Children 5 to 17 900 4.1 Female householder, Entertainment and recreation Health services Educational services	2,300 25,354 28,744	0.9 10.0 11.4
45-59 83,078 60-64 26,745 65 and over 86,659	14.3 4.6 14.9	no husband present: Children Under 5 3,741 16.9 Children 5 to 17 7,559 34.2 Other professional & related services Public administration	15,017 13,837	5.9 5.5

Congressional District 23

Sex by Employment Status (Persons 16+)	Number	8	Travel Time to Work (Persons employed outside the home)	Number	8	Means of Transportatio	n Number	å
Male: In labor force: In armed forces Civilian: Employed Unemployed	4,086 133,732 10,813		Less than 5 minutes 5 to 9 minutes 10 to 14 minutes 15 to 19 minutes 20 to 24 minutes 25 to 29 minutes	16,525 41,708 46,777 41,266 32,070 11,938	6.8 17.3 19.4 17.1 13.3 4.9	Car, truck, or van: Drove alone Carpooled Public transportation:	185,919 33,833	77.0 14.0
Not in labor force Female: In labor force: In armed forces Civilian: Employed Unemployed Not in labor force	69,042 434 119,082 6,640	0.2 51.0 2.8	30 to 34 minutes 35 to 39 minutes 40 to 44 minutes 45 to 59 minutes 60 to 89 minutes 90 or more minutes Avg. Travel Time to W	23,817 4,636 4,829 9,965 5,752 2,199 fork: 18.3	9.9 1.9 2.0 4.1 2.4 0.9 min.	Bus or trolley bus Streetcar or trolley car Subway Railroad Ferryboat Taxicab Other:	2,919 2 88 15 9 226	1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
Value of Housing (Owner-occupied housing units)	Number	8	Home Ownership (Occupied housing units) Owner occupied Renter occupied	Number 148,131 63,460	% 70.0 30.0	Motorcycle Bicycle Walked Other means	206 395 16,547 1,326	0.1 0.2 6.9 0.5
Less than \$25,000 \$25,000-\$49,999 \$50,000-\$99,999 \$100,000-\$149,999	5,157 20,400 53,031 11,822	5.4 21.3 55.4 12.4	Household Size and Ty				Number	g ₈
\$150,000-\$149,999 \$200,000-\$299,999 \$300,000-\$399,999 \$400,000-\$499,999	3,335 1,502 238 73	3.5 1.6 0.2 0.1	One person: Male householder Female householder				20,285 32,615	9.6 15.4
\$500,000 or more	115 ,714	0.1	Two or more persons: Family households: Married-couple With related Without rela	family: l children			56,893 63,449	
Class of Worker (Employed persons 16+	Number	8	Other family households: Male householder, no wife present: With related children Without related children					1.8
Private for profit Private not for profit Local government	23,059	62.2 9.4 9.1	Female householder, no husband present: With related children Without related children					6.2 3.8
State government Federal government Self-employed Unpaid family	18,742 7,354 21,139 1,439	7.4 2.9 8.4 0.6	Nonfamily househol Male householde Female househol	er			6,225 3,902	2.9

Congressional District 23

Language Spoken	Number	8	Foreign, Non-Hispanic	Number	*	Hispanic Ancestry	Number	*
(Persons 5 or over)						Mexico	872	0.2
(10100115 5 01 0101)			Arab	4,822	0.8	J 5		
English only	504,624	93.4	Austrian/Swiss	6,030	1.0	Caribbean:	5,800	1.0
German	3,028	0.6	Belgian/Dutch	32,584	5.6	Puerto Rico	5,250	0.9
Yiddish	92	0.0	Canadian/		į	Cuba	322	0.1
Other West Germanic	206	0.0	French Canadian	11,489	2.0	Dominican Republic	229	0.0
Scandinavian	323	0.1	Czech/Slovak	7,560	1.3			
Greek	324	0.1	Danish/Finnish/		1	Central America:	258	0.0
Indic	386	0.1	Norwegian/Swedish	12,871	2.2	Guatemala	49	0.0
Italian	7,613	1.4	English/Scottish/			Honduras	9	0.0
French/French Creole	3,422	0.6	Scotch-Irish/Welsh	158,396	27.3	Nicaragua	18	0.0
Portuguese/			French	40,436	7.0	Panama	102	0.0
Portuguese Creole	130	0.0	German	152,592	26.3	El Salvador	34	0.0
Spanish/Span. Creole	8,655	1.6	Greek	1,489	0.3	Other Cent. America	46	0.0
Polish	5,252	1.0	Hungarian	2,963	0.5			
Russian	1,025	0.2	Irish	122,184	21.1	South America:	435	0.1
South Slavic	118	0.0	Italian	90,050	15.5	Colombia	134	0.0
Other Slavic	1,079	0.2	Lithuanian	2,608	0.4	Ecuador	48	0.0
Other Indo-European	597	0.1	Polish	48,483	8.4	Peru	40	0.0
Arabic	755	0.1	Portuguese	738	0.1	Other South America	213	0.0
Tagalog	258	0.0	Romanian	444	0.1		1 107	0 0
Chinese	391	0.1	Russian	5,613	1.0	Other Hispanic	1,177	0.2
Hungarian	186	0.0	Subsaharan African	376	0.1) }		
Japanese	310	0.1	Ukranian	5,608	0.2			
Mon-Khmer	64	0.0	West Indian	1,087 861	0.2	Household Type and	Number	8
Korean	263	0.0	Yugoslavian		2.2	Relationship	Number.	10
Native North American		0.0	Other	12,849	2.2	Ketafiousuib		
Vietnamese	264 797	0.0	Note: Persons may cla	im more t	han	Family households:		
Other/unspecified	797	0.1	one ancestry.	THI MOTE C	.11ati	Householder	148,564	25.6
			one ancestry.			Spouse	120,342	20.7
					[Child:	120,532	20.7
Types of Household	Number	%	Monthly Rent	Number	· %	Natural-born/		
Income	Number	- 4	(Renter-occupied		_	adopted	168,642	29.1
			housing units)			Stepchild	8.116	1.4
Wages or salary	155,626	73.6	,,,			Grandchild	5,898	1.0
Self-employment			Less than \$150	5,899	9.6	Other relatives	11,519	2.0
	04 680	11 6	\$150-\$249	13,797	22.5	Nonrelatives	9,136	1.6
(HOH-Larm)	24,610	TT.U.	1 2120 2522					
(non-farm) Self-employment	24,610	11.0	\$250-\$349	20,698	33.8	Non-family households		
Self-employment (farm)	5,474	2.6	•		33.8	Non-family households Householder living		
Self-employment	5,474		\$250-\$349	20,698				9.1
Self-employment (farm)	5,474	2.6	\$250-\$349 \$350-\$449	20,698 11,178	18.3	Householder living		9.1
Self-employment (farm) Interest, dividend, or	5,474	2.6	\$250-\$349 \$350-\$449 \$450-\$549	20,698 11,178 3,430	18.3 5.6	Householder living alone		9.1 1.7
Self-employment (farm) Interest, dividend, or net rental income	5,474	2.6	\$250-\$349 \$350-\$449 \$450-\$549 \$550-\$649	20,698 11,178 3,430 885	18.3 5.6 1.4	Householder living alone Householder not	52,900	
Self-employment (farm) Interest, dividend, or net rental income Social security	5,474 91,684 67,986	2.6 43.4 32.2	\$250-\$349 \$350-\$449 \$450-\$549 \$550-\$649 \$650-\$749	20,698 11,178 3,430 885 372 352 247	18.3 5.6 1.4 0.6	Householder living alone Householder not living alone	52,900 10,127	1.7
Self-employment (farm) Interest, dividend, or net rental income Social security Public assistance	5,474 91,684 67,986 14,697	2.6 43.4 32.2 7.0	\$250-\$349 \$350-\$449 \$450-\$549 \$550-\$649 \$650-\$749 \$750-\$999	20,698 11,178 3,430 885 372 352	18.3 5.6 1.4 0.6 0.6	Householder living alone Householder not living alone Nonrelatives	52,900 10,127	1.7
Self-employment (farm) Interest, dividend, or net rental income Social security Public assistance	5,474 91,684 67,986 14,697 43,766	2.6 43.4 32.2 7.0 20.7	\$250-\$349 \$350-\$449 \$450-\$549 \$550-\$649 \$650-\$749 \$750-\$999 \$1,000 or more	20,698 11,178 3,430 885 372 352 247	18.3 5.6 1.4 0.6 0.6 0.6	Householder living alone Householder not living alone Nonrelatives Group Quarters:	52,900 10,127	1.7
Self-employment (farm) Interest, dividend, or net rental income Social security Public assistance Retirement income	5,474 91,684 67,986 14,697 43,766 may have	2.6 43.4 32.2 7.0 20.7	\$250-\$349 \$350-\$449 \$450-\$549 \$550-\$649 \$650-\$749 \$750-\$999 \$1,000 or more No cash rent	20,698 11,178 3,430 885 372 352 247	18.3 5.6 1.4 0.6 0.6 0.6	Householder living alone Householder not living alone Nonrelatives Group Quarters: Institutionalized	52,900 10,127 14,261	1.7